Case Number: 1303943/2023



## THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Miss A Kuzma

Respondent: Swish A Ltd

Heard at: **Birmingham Employment Tribunal** 

On: 6 November 2023 Cloud Video Platform (CVP) By:

Before: **Employment Judge Martin** 

Representation:

Claimant: In Person

Respondents: No attendance or representation

## **JUDGMENT**

The claimant's complaint of unlawful deductions from wages is well founded. The respondent is ordered to pay the claimant the sum of £7893.40.

## **REASONS**

Oral reasons were given at the hearing. The parties are entitled to apply for written reasons within fourteen days of the date when the judgment is sent to the parties.

> **EMPLOYMENT JUDGE MARTIN 06 November 2023**